Grant Samuel has undertaken sensitivity analysis. This analysis examines the sensitivity of the value outcomes
under the base case to changes in the following key variables using a discount rate of 9.75% unless stated
(the midpoint of Grant Samuel’s discount rate):

§ 0.5% higher or lower discount rate.

§ Development costs inflation from FY26 0.5% high or lower;

§ Village, aged care and other revenues inflation from FY26 0.5% high or lower;

§ Average resident tenure by village 0.5 years lower or higher; and

§ Property price growth (PPG) 0.5% lower or higher.

The difference in DCF valuations based on the sensitivity assumptions listed above are summarised in the
chart below:

DCF SENSITIVTY ANALYSIS (NZ$ PER SHARE)

Grant Samuel has considered the outcome of all the scenarios examined in determining its value range. As
highlighted in the analysis above NPV outcomes are sensitive to relatively small changes in assumptions.  As
a consequence the range of NPV outcomes determined using assumptions which are in isolation considered
quite reasonable can be very wide.  It is therefore necessary to overlay commercial judgement to reflect the
risks and to determine a value range that is narrow enough to be meaningful.

$1.25 $1.45 $1.65 $1.85 $2.05 $2.25 $2.45

PPG -0.5%/ +0.5%

Avg tenure +0 .5 yrs/-0 .5yrs

Revenue inflation -0 .5%/+0.5 %

Development costs +0.5%/-0.5%

WACC 10.25%/9.25%

Share price  ($)

Grant Samuel valuation mid point $1.79

Annexure A: Independent Adviser’s Report

44

5.3 Earnings Multiple Analysis

5.3.1 Implied underlying profit multiples

The valuation of $1.63 – 1.94 per share implies the following multiples:

ARVIDA – IMPLIED CAPITALISATION MULTIPLES

 ($ MILLION) LOW HIGH

Enterprise Value range ($million)   1,850   2,050

Equity Value range ($million)   1,195   1,420

Multiple of Underlying EBITDA (times)

Year ended 31 March 2024 124   14.9  16.5

Year ending 31 March 2025 122   15.2   16.8